## RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Approving the FY 2016 First Things First Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) GRA-RC026-16-0771-01 between the Tohono O'odham Nation Regional Partnership Council, Arizona Early Childhood Development and Health Board and the Tohono O'odham Nation)

**RESOLUTION NO. 15-258** 

1	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Nation recognizes and prioritizes the importance of
2		health, education and general wellbeing for the children of the Nation; and
3	WHEREAS,	the First Things First initiative was passed by Arizona Voters in 2006 via
4		proposition 203 which increases the quality and access to early childhood
5		programs that will ensure all Arizona children enter school healthy and ready to
6		learn; and
7	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Nation operates First Things First Program for children 0-5
8		years of age, which provides a support system to families experiencing
9		difficulties accessing the family support system; and
10	WHEREAS,	the First Things First agreement stipulates the grantee may allocate up to 10% of
11		the direct cost for indirect cost; and
12	WHEREAS,	the Health & Human Services and the Budget and Finance Committees of the
13		Legislative Council have reviewed the FY 2016 First Things First
14		Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) GRA-RC026-16-0771-01 between the Tohono
15		O'odham Nation Regional Partnership Council, Arizona Early Childhood
16		Development and Health Board and the Tohono O'odham Nation and
17		recommend its approval and adoption.
18	NOW THERE	FORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby
19		approves:
20		1. FY 2016 The First Things First Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) GRA-
21		RC026-16-0771-01 between the Tohono O'odham National Regional
22		Partnership Council, Arizona Early Childhood Development and Health
23		Board and the Tohono O'odham Nation.
24		2. Tohono O'odham Nation First Things First Program to be effective July 1,
25		2015 to June 30, 2016 and this grant may be reviewed for two (2)
26		additional twelve (12) months.
27		

R	R	S	n	¥.	ľ	T	T	n	N	Ī	N	n	).	1	5	-2	25	R	

 (Approving the FY 2016 First Things First Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) GRA-RC026-16-0771-01 between the Tohono O'odham Nation Regional Partnership Council, Arizona Early Childhood Development and Health Board and the Tohono O'odham Nation)
Page 2 of 3

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby authorizes the

Chairman and any designated official to implement the First Things First Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) GRA-RC026-16-0771-01 between the Tohono O'odham Nation Regional Partnership Council, Arizona Early Childhood Development and Health Board and the Tohono O'odham Nation, provided that any amendments affecting this agreement will be submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 07<sup>TH</sup> day of JULY, 2015 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 3,015.3 FOR; -0-AGAINST; -0-NOT VOTING; and [02] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Article VI, Section 1(f) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

ATTEST:	hin s	for:
Evonne, Wilson,	Legislatiy	Secretary
10th day of	July	, 2015

YOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Timothy Joaquin, Legislative Chairman

1	RESOLUTION NO. 15-258 (Approving the FY 2016 First Things First Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) GRA-RC026-1 01 between the Tohono O'odham Nation Regional Partnership Council, Arizona Early Chi Development and Health Board and the Tohono O'odham Nation) Page 3 of 3	6-0771 ldhood
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	on the	, <b>2015</b> 
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the	
26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39	7 8 9 0 1 1 2	
37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50	0 1 2 2 3 4 5 6 7	

ICTION:

APPROVING THE FY 2016 FIRST THINGS FIRST INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (IGA) GRA-RC026-16-0771-01 BETWEEN THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP COUNCIL, ARIZONA

EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT AND HEALTH BOARD AND THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

MOVED:

**COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA** 

SECOND: COUNCILMAN ARTHUR WILSON

DATE:

**JULY 07, 2015** 

III. JOHI 07, 20						
DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 367.1	1. FRANCES MIGUEL (Roberta E. Harvey)	183.55	X .			X
302	2. VERNON J. SMITH (Gloria Zazueta)	183.55	x			
CHUKUT KUK 331.9	1. ETHEL GARCIA (Marlakay K. Henry)	165.95	X			
	2. BILLMAN LOPEZ (Patricia Vicenti)	165.95	X			
GU ACHI 265.1	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN (Louis L. Johnson)	132.55	x			
	2. LORETTA LEWIS ( )	132.55	X			
GU VO 249.6	1. GRACE MANUEL (Dallas Lewis)	124.8	X			
	2. PAMELA ANGHILL (Jeffery Antone, Sr.)	124.8	X			
HICKIWAN 204.9	1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ (Shirley Molina)	102.45	Х			
	2. SANDRA ORTEGA	102.45	Х			
PISINEMO 220.0	1. CHESTER ANTONE (Tony Murrietta)	110.0	х			
	2. VACANT	110.0	X			Х
SAN LUCY 222.9	1. DIANA MANUEL ( )	111.45	X			
	2. JANA MONTANA (Gloria Ramirez)	111.45	X			
SAN XAVIER 228.6	1. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON III (Gene Enis)	114.3	X			
	2. RACHEAL VILSON-STONER (Olivia Villegas-Liston)	114.3	X			
SCHUK TOAK 180.6	1. ANTHONY J. FRANCISCO JR. (Theresa Donahue)	90.3	X			
	2. QUINTIN C. LOPEZ (John Fendenheim)	90.3	Х			
SELIS 513.1	1. ARTHUR WILSON (Beverly Rivas)	256.55	X			
	2. BARBARA HAVIER ( )	256.55	X			
SIF OIDAK 231.5	1. LUCINDA ALLEN (Nicholas Jose)	115.75	X			
	2. MARY LOPEZ ( )	115.75	Х			
	TOTAL	3,015.3	3,015.3	-0-	-0-	[02]
				J		